

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION	)	
VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., and	)	
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS	)	
CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
MYPILLOW, INC. and	)	
MICHAEL J. LINDELL,	)	
	)	Case No. 1:21-cv-0445-CJN
Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/Third-Party	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
SMARTMATIC USA CORP.,	)	
SMARTMATIC INTERNATIONAL	)	
HOLDING B.V., SGO CORPORATION	)	
LIMITED, and HAMILTON PLACE	)	
STRATEGIES, LLC.	)	
	)	
Third-Party Defendants.	)	

---

**DOMINION’S AND HAMILTON’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS LINDELL’S AND  
MYPILLOW’S COUNTERCLAIMS AND LINDELL’S THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. LINDELL’S AND MYPILLOW’S SECTION 1983 CLAIMS FAIL .....2

A. Neither Lindell Nor MyPillow Alleges State Action.....2

1. Dominion’s Election-Related Services Do Not Make It a State Actor .....2

2. MyPillow’s and Lindell’s “Human Employee Replacement” Theory Is Baseless and Wildly Overbroad .....5

3. The Conduct Underlying the Counterclaims Is Not State Action.....7

B. The Section 1983 Claims Fail On The Merits .....10

1. First Amendment Retaliation .....10

2. Substantive Due Process .....12

3. Equal Protection.....13

4. Procedural Due Process .....13

II. LINDELL AND MYPILLOW CANNOT SAVE THEIR ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIMS .....14

III. LINDELL’S RICO CLAIM FAILS.....16

A. Lindell’s RICO Claim Fails Because It is Based On Litigation-Related Activity .....16

B. Lindell’s Fails To Adequately Allege a RICO Enterprise .....17

C. Lindell Fails to Allege a RICO Predicate .....19

1. Lindell Does Not Allege Extortion.....19

2. Lindell Does Not Allege Witness Tampering.....21

3. Lindell Does Not Allege Mail Fraud .....23

- IV. LINDELL’S SUPPORT OR ADVOCACY CLAIM FAILS .....23
  - A. Lindell Does Not Allege Conduct Covered by the Support or Advocacy Clause .....23
  - B. Lindell Fails to Allege the Existence of a Conspiracy.....26
- V. LINDELL’S DEFAMATION CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE .....26
- VI. LINDELL FAILS TO ALLEGE A CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM.....27
- VII. MYPILLOW FAILS TO ALLEGE TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE .....29
- CONCLUSION.....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acosta v. Democratic City Comm.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D. Pa. 2018) .....	4
<i>Ambellu v. Re’ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	23
<i>Anderson v. USAir, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Athridge v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 351 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Atl. Recording Corp. v. Raleigh</i> , 2008 WL 3890387 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 18, 2008) .....	16
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 2007 WL 1655868 (D.D.C. June 6, 2007) .....	12
<i>Bates v. Nw. Hum. Servs., Inc. (“Bates I”)</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	19
<i>Bates v. Nw. Hum. Servs., Inc. (“Bates II”)</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	10
<i>Beedle v. Wilson</i> , 422 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	10
<i>Benison v. Ross</i> , 765 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Bennett v. United States Tr. Co. of New York</i> , 770 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	3, 4
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....	5

*Butera v. District of Columbia*,  
235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....12

*Calabrese v. CSC Holdings, Inc.*,  
2004 WL 3186787 (E.D.N.Y. July 19, 2004).....20, 21

*Camm v. Kennickell*,  
1990 WL 198621 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 1990), *aff'd*, 946 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....15

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
484 U.S. 19 (1987).....23

*Chevron Corp. v. Donziger*,  
871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....20, 21

*Deck v. Engineered Laminates*,  
349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Dexon Computer, Inc. v. Mod. Enter. Sols., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 4069225 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2016) .....30

*Dexon Computer, Inc. v. Modern Enter. Solutions, Inc.*,  
2015 WL 9921330 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Dec. 28, 2015).....30, 31

*Dr. R.C. Samanta Roy Inst. Of Sci. & Tech. v. The Star Trib. Co.*,  
2005 WL 1661514 (D. Minn. July 15, 2005) .....30

*Dun v. Transamerica Premier Life Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 4001472 (D.D.C. July 15, 2020).....13

*Dunlap v. Peco Energy Co.*,  
1996 WL 617777 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 1996).....29

*E. Sav. Bank FSB v. Papageorge*,  
31 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....20, 22

*Eastman v. Thompson*,  
2022 WL 894256 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2022).....25

*Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.*,  
500 U.S. 614 (1991).....2, 5

*Est. of Phillips v. D.C.*,  
455 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....12

*Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks*,  
436 U.S. 149 (1978).....2, 3, 4, 5

*Fraternal Ord. of Police Dep’t of Corrections v. Williams*,  
375 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....12

*Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. D.C.*,  
531 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D.D.C. 2021).....13

*G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd*,  
179 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....22

*George v. Pacific-CSC Work Furlough*,  
91 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) .....8, 9

*Greenwich Citizens Comm., Inc. v. Ctys. of Warren & Washington Indus. Dev. Agency*,  
77 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1996) .....11

*Hales Mach. Tool, Inc. v. Doosan Infracore Am. Corp.*,  
2016 WL 11518312 (D. Minn. May 24, 2016).....30

*Harrison v. Springdale Water & Sewer Comm’n*,  
780 F.2d 1422 (8th Cir. 1986) .....11

*Harvey v. Mohammed*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d in part as modified, rev’d in part on other grounds*  
*sub nom. Harvey v. D.C.*, 798 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....3

*In re EpiPen Direct Purchaser Litigation*,  
2021 WL 147166 (D. Minn. Jan. 15, 2021).....17

*Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.*,  
419 U.S. 345 (1974).....6

*Jarvis v. Vill. Gun Shop, Inc.*,  
805 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....9

*Johnson v. City of Shelby*,  
574 U.S. 10 (2014).....13

*Kelly v. Palmer, Reifler & Assocs., P.A.*,  
681 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....19

*Kerik v. Tacopina*,  
64 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17

*Kilbride Invs. Ltd. v. Cushman & Wakefield of Pennsylvania, Inc.*,  
294 F. Supp. 3d 369 (E.D. Pa. 2018) .....29

*Kurd v. Republic of Turkey*,  
374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019).....28

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Pub. Int. Legal Found.*,  
2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018).....10, 26

*LeFande v. Mische-Hoeges*,  
2018 WL 6620107 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 2018) .....8

*Lindell v. Pelosi*,  
No. 22-cv-00028 (D. Minn. Jan. 13, 2022).....24

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.*,  
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....2

*Marshall v. Fenstermacher*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 536 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....28

*Matthis v. Kennedy*,  
67 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 1954).....27

*McAndrew v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
206 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2000) .....22

*Metro. Cont. Co. v. Newman & Herfurth, Inc.*,  
1989 WL 113027 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 3, 1989).....15

*Mitsui OSK Lines Ltd. v. Seamaster Logistics, Inc.*,  
871 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....18

*Monroe v. Pape*,  
365 U.S. 167 (1961).....6

*Moore v. Hoff*,  
821 N.W.2d 591 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012).....30

*Morin v. Trupin*,  
711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....16

*Nader v. McAuliffe*,  
593 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2009) .....2

*Naegele v. Albers*,  
110 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2015), *aff'd*, 672 F. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11

*Nat'l Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl*,  
512 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....26

*Neal v. Second Sole of Youngstown, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 340142 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 9, 2018).....16, 17

*Nixon v. Condon*,  
286 U.S. 73 (1932).....4

*Odom v. Microsoft*,  
486 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2007) .....18

*Paisley Park Enterprises, Inc. v. Boxill*,  
361 F. Supp. 3d 869 (D. Minn. 2019).....30

*Parks v. Edward Dale Parrish LLC*,  
452 P.3d 141 (Colo. Ct. App. 2019) .....15

*Pearson v. District of Columbia*,  
377 F. App’x 34 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....14

*Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*,  
457 U.S. 830 (1982).....3

*Sherlock v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.*,  
84 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1996).....9

*Simms v. District of Columbia*,  
699 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2010) .....7

*Smith v. Allwright*,  
321 U.S. 649 (1944).....4

*Stevens v. Cuomo*,  
2021 WL 3165364 (W.D.N.Y. July 27, 2021).....4

*Terry v. Adams*,  
345 U.S. 461 (1953).....4

*Thompson v. Trump*,  
2022 WL 503384 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2022) .....28

*Trump v. Thompson*,  
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....25

*Turner v. New Jersey State Police*,  
2017 WL 1190917 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2017).....22

*United States v. Brockhoff*,  
2022 WL 715223 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2022).....25

*United States v. Classic*,  
313 U.S. 299 (1941).....5, 6



*United States v. Miller*,  
2022 WL 823070 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2022) (Nichols, J.).....24

*United States v. Morrison*,  
98 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....22

*United States v. Pleva*,  
66 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1933).....6

*United States v. Scotto*,  
641 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1980).....19

*Zukerman v. United States Postal Service*,  
2021 WL 4355426 (D.D.C. Sep. 24, 2021) .....3, 4

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2, 7, 10, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) .....26

**Other Authorities**

Wentong Zheng, *A Knowledge Theory of Tacit Agreement*, 9 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. 399 (2019) ....29
